TOWN OF LAUDERDALE-BY-THE-SEA

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AGENDA
Town Commission Meeting Room
Tuesday, October 4, 2011 at 6:30 P.M.

l CALL TO ORDER
Il PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG

Il APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Regular Meeting — July 15, 2009

Iv. NEW BUSINESS

A.. Applicant: Cloisters Co-Op
Location: 1420 South Ocean Boulevard
Request: Description of Variance request:
The Applicant is requesting a variance from the Town’s
Zoning Code, Chapter 30-313 (4) (h) so they can maintain a
fence and gate within the front setback.

V. UPDATES/BOARD MEMBER CONCERNS

VL. ADJOURNMENT

THE TOWN OF LAUDERDALE-BY-THE-SEA WILL FURNISH APPROPRIATE AIDS AND SERVICES
NECESSARY TO AFFORD AN INDIVIDUAL AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY TO PARTICIPATE IN
MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS. IN DETERMINING WHAT TYPE OF AUXILIARY AID
AND SERVICE IS NECESSARY, THE TOWN OF LAUDERDALE-BY-THE-SEA, WILL GIVE PRIMARY
CONSIDERATION TO THE REQUESTS OF THE INDIVIDUAL WITH DISABILITIES. PLEASE
CONTACT THE TOWN CLERK AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO THE MEETING TO MAKE
ARRANGEMENTS FOR APPROPRIATE AUXILIARY AIDS. (AUXILIARY AIDS AND SERVICES, 56
FED. REG. 35721, SECTION 36.160(B).

IF ANY PERSON DECIDES TO APPEAL ANY DECISION MADE BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS
WITH RESPECT TO ANY MATTER CONSIDERED AT SUCH MEETING OR HEARING, HE/SHE WILL
NEED A RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS AND FOR SUCH PURPOSES MAY NEED TO INSURE
THAT A VERBATIM RECORDING OF THE PROCEEDINGS IS MADE, WHICH RECORD INCLUDES
THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE UPON WHICH THE APPEAL IS TO BE BASED.



Town of Lauderdale-by-the-Sea
Development Services

4501 N. Ocean Drive
Lauderdale-by-the-Sea, FL 33308
Phone (954) 776-3611

Fax (954) 776-3431

To: Board of Adjustment
Thru: Bud Bentley, Assistant Town Manager 2Bl 4/’/
From: Jeff Bowman, Zoning/Code Supervisor ﬁz"
Date: August 22, 2011
Meeting Date: October 5, 2011
Re: Cloisters Co-Op / Variance Request Application for Fencing in the RM-25
Zoning District.
STAFF REPORT

The purpose of this memorandum is to provide an application (Exhibit 1) for your examination and
recommendation of a zoning variance application submitted on August 10, 2011 by Edward Smith, the
President of Cloisters Corporation located at 1420 South Ocean Boulevard. Additionally, Town consultant
(Cecelia Ward) has provided her written review and recommendation (Exhibit 2) for your consideration.

The subject property is located within the RM-25 zoning district along the east side of A-1-A. The current use
of the property is condominium.

Description of the Variance Request:

The applicant is requesting a variance from the Towns Zoning Code, Chapter 30- 313 (4) (h) so they can
maintain a fence and gate within the front setback.

: Required .
Variance Setback Proposed Setback Code Section
Fence in front | 25’ Ft Maximum 0 fi. to 15.85" ft. along the front 30-313 (4) (h)
setback (north to south approx. 70 ft.) of the property.

(As per the survey revised and dated 7-25-11)

The applicant has paid the appropriate fee and submitted the required documents.

Notice to all property owners within 300 feet has been given pursuant to Section 30-13 of the Code of
Ordinances.



Board of Adjustment
October 5, 2011 Meeting

Criteria and Analysis (Findings provided by Town Consultant)

Town Ordinance 30-8. Criteria for considering an "Application for a Variance." In considering an application
for a variance an application shall be evaluated by considering the following criteria:

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist affecting the land, structure or building involved
preventing the reasonable use of such land, structure or building.

Findings; The existing parking and large Sea Grape Tree do present special circumstances
relative to the subject property that impact the ability to locate a security fence and
motorized gate in accordance with the required 25 foot front yard setback.

2. The circumstances, which cause the hardship, are peculiar to the property or to such a small
number of properties that they clearly constitute marked exception to other properties in the
district.

Findings: The existing parking is legal nonconforming. There is limited area between the
existing buildings on the site and the front property line abutting SR AIA to be able to
accommodate the parking required to serve the residents of this residential use. A reduction
in parking to accommodate the fence and gate would result in an increase in the
nonconforming status of the existing parking.

3. The literal interpretation of the provisions of the applicable regulation would result in a
particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience.

Findings: The literal requirement to locate a fence and gate no less than the 25 feet from
the front property line would result in the loss of at least 3 to 4 parking spaces that are
currently needed to meet the parking needs of the existing residences. The large Sea Grape
Tree would also need to be removed.

4. The hardship is not self-created or the result of mere disregard for, or ignorance of the
provisions of the regulations.

Findings: Although the fence and gate was installed without permits, it appears from the
plans submitted by the applicant for overall improvements to the parking area, that the
fence and gate was illustrated on the plans. It should be noted, however, that while the
fence was shown less than required 25 feet, the gate was show to comply with the 25 foot
setback as required by the Code.

However, the applicant claims in their application that their intent was for approval of the
location of the fence and gate, as installed.

5. The variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the property
and that the variance will be in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the applicable
zoning regulations and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the
public welfare.

Findings: The request is to allow a fence and gate with a 0 to 15'.85" minimum setback to
ensure that the existing parking and existing Sea Grape tree are not removed.

Page 2



Board of Adjustment
October 5, 2011 Meeting

Other properties in the area provide for similar fences and gates within 15 feet of the front
yard. As such the request is in keeping with the pattern of development permitted in the
general area.

In order to ensure that the variance will not result in a situation that will be injurious to the
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare, the applicant should provide a
traffic statement certified by a state-licensed engineer, demonstrating that the remaining
vehicular use access and stacking area that exists between the motorized gate and the front
property line will not create a traffic hazard

6. The grant of the variance does not permit a use not generally permitted in the district involved
or a use expressly or by implication prohibited by the terms of the regulations of the district in
which the affected property lies.

Findings: The use of a fence and motorized gate to provide security for the subject
property is similar to other fences and gates provided on nearby residential properties.

7. Financial hardship is not a basis for granting a variance unless the failure to grant the variance
will render the property unusable as a permitted use in the zoning district in which the property
lies.

Findings: The property would not be rendered unusable if the variance is not approved.
STAFF REVIEW COMMENTS:

Prior to 2007, the County Zoning Code for land development was applied to the north end of Town, which
allowed fencing in the front 25 feet of properties. In 2007 the Town unified its Land Development Code,
which governs land development Town wide. Those fences in the setbacks are now considered legal non-
conforming.

The applicant has suggested in his narrative dated April 10, 2011 that the fencing was approved as part of
their permit (08-02525 new paver parking lot) because the fencing layout was shown on the approved
drawings. The application submitted with the plans describing the scope of work does not indicate new
perimeter fencing to be installed. The Engineer for the project in a letter dated July 7, 2011 indicates that
“Even though the fence was not specifically spelled out on the plans (layer off on drawing) the delineation is
clear and should have been a red flag to a reviewer for questions”.

Findings: The Civil Plan submitted to the Town depicted most if not all of the improvements on the
property. The improvements indicated on the drawings include a clubhouse, walkways, the
condominium buildings, the pool and decking, and other improvement on the drawings. The Town
reviewed the documents only for the scope of work indicated on their application and not the other
improvements shown on the drawings.

The applicant has provided a picture showing a wall located at 1850 S Ocean Boulevard and points out it is
newly constructed within the front setback.

Findings: Application for the wall at 1850 S. Ocean Boulevard was applied for on April 18, 2006
and finaled on June 29, 2007. The wall was permitted prior to September 2007 when the Land
Development Code was Unified, therefore, no front setback was required at the time of approval.
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Board of Adjustment
October 5, 2011 Meeting

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: Approval with the following conditions:

1. Submission of a traffic statement certified by a state-licensed engineer, demonstrating that the
vehicular use access and stacking area that exists between the motorized gate and the front
property line will not create a traffic hazard for vehicles accessing the site and for vehicles
driving northbound on SR AIA.

2. The applicant shall be required to apply to the Town for a building permit for the fence and gate
within 60 days of the approval of the Variance.

3. The Variance Order shall be recorded in the Public Records of Broward County by the
applicant, at his/her sole cost and expense, and a certified copy of the recorded document
returned to the Town within 30 days of the close out of the building permit.

The Variance Request and the Board’s Recommendation will be scheduled for Town Commission
consideration.

Page 4



Exhibit 1

TOWN OF LAUDERDALE-BY-THE-SEA, FLORIDA

ZONING VARIANCE

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Date: é’[:_?/ Zo Vi

Property Address: _ /42 & Ao TA CUEAH Ll D,

Legal Description: Lot Block ______ Folio

Subdivision

Zoning District: S M— 235

Property Owner's Name: ( £&/.C 7 /2 X P )l
Address: Y20 So CsdN Z LD

Phone #: St PF/ - 2552 Fax P8 -7 - YEED

Owner/Applicant’s Name: ol d Ce il 2D T, (ur 727{ Z{” Ly 2548
Phone#t: Gl -Ff/~ L% 2 Fax XY -7/~ 4FET

*Letter required from Owner if represented by Agent.

-

T e
Signature of ApplicanﬂOwne.@M / }\\

<

Print Name of Applicant/Owner: /o g 20 . —Q{r /3;’

BY-THE.
\E S,
Notary: égf eoe\\le.o
- - . D \
My Commission expires : 3 @M 1“\_.‘4;\
W A\ Ofw;:%
\J@gc-?-\l\o



VARIANCE REQUIREMENTS

Code Section from which Variance is sought: 20 -3/3 -C 99 /7
Description of your request: 6’2&/1/ 7 NS A2
; ; - .
o702 2 fefp AZXIT AT SELBAK,

Describe the existing special conditions and circumstances affecting the land, structure
or building involved preventing the reasonable use of said land, structure, or building:
T FRIELAL AN G LAY T (AL TYE [y e D
L R SER O THREE (or [moalR\ e hesCes
AR (cjisc —tDde 4 > PRO J/5e—7— TH = LALEE
SiE4 & % o [ Op I INE JHE FPEOE R Y

Describe the circumstances, which cause the hardship to be peculiar to the property or
to such a small number of properties that they clearly constitute marked exception to
other properties in the district: _7 /4= Lo55 o= THREE (o2
JroeR) PAmli¥C SLACL [pideld (QIZ T /4
' Sstes PARE g SPIEESL SO Tl ATV
czo) Ceprc ‘772&3_.@/&‘4 Tty LTS

Describe why the literal interpretation of the provisions of the applicable would deprive
the applicant of a substantial property right that is enjoyed by other property owners in
the same district. It is of no importance whatever that the denial of the variance might
deny to the property use in a more profitable way or to sell it at a greater profit than is
possible under the terms of the regulations: __S/=/2 zZzZc 7de2/2 (
FTHACLUED [H TR REprece 7

Explain why the hardship is not self-created or the result of mere disregard for, or
ignorance of, the provisions of the regulations: __ (/& /= Af7Z2c 7O 20
L[ o]7752 T8 LB7E AND 2wy

AR r_:saz(xf_é o 1S Cr A ALY

P oLEL (E ce T

el Mo Z

2D ey
P e

-

Describe how the variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the property and that the variance will be in harmony with the general
purposes and intent of the applicable zoning regulations and will not be injurious to the
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.
THLE 24Y 00 ANY Pr SIEN [LELT AdE o obh 7425
THEE FRLIZCRILANLE oM Pt 77Dt L/ HILIT

SLTIING AMD (# PRV TIHE NEIEH EDE fooD
B BIENCK, (SE= E-iA FRow 7HZ
PP e S/ i@y 7= OF SL5 fg‘i/c’/z?‘ﬁ-—g g AR ITTTER

F:\APPLICATIONS - FORMS\Variance appl.doc




Supply copies of the following:

Two (2) Sealed Surveys of the entire property, completed within sixty (60) days
of the date this application is filed. The survey must clearly identify and indicate
distances between all structures, property lines, setbacks, easements, and
adjacent rights of way.

Seventeen (17) copies of a Site Plan under Seal of a Florida licensed Architect or
Engineer, which clearly depicts the proposed improvements, which necessitates
the variance in relation to the above-delineated elements for survey. For single-
family and duplex properties the site plan drawn to scale, which depict the
proposed improvements, which necessitates the variance, does not need to be
sealed.

In addition, the Applicant must complete the application submission checklist
form that is attached.

To be completed by Town

Date Application submitted: £/ '5‘/ Loy /
Date Application found complete: 3/53 2/ o/ !
Pre-Application meeting date:

Board of Adjustment meeting date: / "9/ ?’/ zo! !
Town Commission meeting date: /'5’/ 25/201/

Zoning Code Variance Fee Amount:
Single Family $350.00 (Resolution 2008-03)
All other Variance submissions $350.00 (X #z ;399
Minimum Deposit for Consultant(s) $500.00 ¢X # /370

TOWN OFF-SITE CONSULTANT FEE ( if appiicabie)

NOTE: The Town Code provides for cost recovery of outside consultants, legal
advertising costs, direct mail notice costs, etc. and depending on the scale of the
project, additional fees may be incurred. Therefore, the above fees reflect a $500
deposit for third party fees. Any unused portion of the $500 deposit will be
refunded to the Applicant.

3of3
F:AAPPLICATIONS - FORMS\Variance appl.doc



MARTAY A% AN AR R A AT

COPY OF PROPERTY SURVEY COMPLETED

« //25/11 SHOWING FENCE AND GATES IN

COMPLETED LOCATION

STRENRT ADDRES:

1420 Routh Ocesn Doulevatil, Lamdeslule Dy The Sen, Florids
LEGAL DESCRIFTION:
Tht part of Sectioa 6, Tewmihip «9 South, Rangs 43 Eas, Dound

O the Ensl by riﬂaﬂxlrg by the E?%t
B, | EGUNDARY  SURY
nglen ta e East usd Wont Quanes Section ling of ssld Seetion & and o Un South

Ty & line pasulie] 1o and 1650 foet Sowth of, meusumd s fight snglea o ssid
andd Wt Quarter Sestlon line af Secton &, =
i

are based b s b 1. 107°5740" E aloag the
wers not ab Ein—f&t&.
T Lr.w?o-l.!- d S
i ?Il.!..l.. ey i o i

b s L R
|

{ia

R bl s T SN




N?O'Sg:},;" = 3 2
A~ N 204, 5,
\ Dgsd =
"\\ ST%‘; = T 2y Nl -—‘.-—-

"’. “w G %§§ =
QRLELRLL | * 4 G S8t
SIS : 3 _
SELPIE Py SO (e )l - 3
“‘ S. “‘q <[ ‘Aow .u. - 2 F 2Z0-N
'4‘ If@, S &3 g O A, —x—
"‘W‘ & < v i
S / ) : f
\& é I 3 .g § | ;/ |

®L»"  REDUCED SECTION OF CURRENT SURVEY el
' SHOWING LOCATION, DIMENTIONS, AND )

L| ' CURRENT SETBACKS i
J o : ] S R ';_——_a:'-g_____"_o'“’

LT

N —




D4/09/2009  SS2EE

The Clols'

the

COPY OF PROJECT PLANS APPROVED
JANUARY 6, 2010 SHOWING LOCATION

OF FENCES AND GATES

 LEGAL DBSCRITTION
F:—.—.n.“ -.._-d .ﬂn.a.. a.m.iﬁvasi; g!”igaraﬁﬁ.ﬁsﬁ An NF.....S ™
N%m_sﬁsﬁn T8 o VL RIS I S 8
GENERAL NOTES:

N, SURVEY DeTA O BASED O NIDAMATEN PROVDED IV ASCURATE LAND BultvOvORS, me
2. PIOON 10 COMITRUCTION, Ih4 COMINACION oWl CML TCLY MOTIICATON 7O AL WTLITY COMRMNES WiTh FACLTILY W THE
AL

Pﬂﬂgsssggail—ﬂg%g’ESE

A, MANARA CHATY BLOPES SWALL MOT DREITD &1
B ECLOGTERS SHOWN REFER 10 THD MALOWA COXCTC VLNICAL DAYV (MEND ).

%i‘-igglgu‘!g;iOﬁﬂgqg
BLAIE N W TS B SR W AR (AT SR Wbl
b G T P L R I A

gguiﬂgia§§24
[

THE CLOISTERS

1420 SOUTH OCEAN BOULEVARD

LAUDERDALE BY THE SEA, FL 33062

18 A TURFACE VATER ACTICE OF INTINT APPLICAT 11 an ™
—“E«é-ugﬁigqi’%q,i
BOAR, TALLAMATSIT, i

IL SCPOVE SO0 #MD BAIC TO A LOVIL FRCC OF ROOTE, ADD BAIC AMD GRALC AT RCOURCD

AN PAAMNT WRATT YALL COUSLT W T MANLAL OF UNIORW T CONTHOL SUVELS

ATAG" MG NN Y RLILETING MATERWL
3 THE MMWULM HESHT MROu GAWDE TO THE JOTION OF THE S MM BAL D 7=




" A7 Tpock [fio
o] Rfilve

.va_,_ai

EXIST. FENCE

¢
X _- -.r- 1]
: .f PPt
fhe . " "
b} et .
. 5 . i
v " .
L4
2,
} . L
3 N “
« ok {:..lsu.“.....l!:ull.t..l.ilnli.iillili.,h
L >

1§ EXISTING x_._
NwiTE JF v
1§ PANT PP o

}
i
| A

. SAWNCUT &
N MATCRREXIST.
' .}.M_.uf)f.ﬁ/%: :
o e

S

- SEE DETAIL
SHEET C2

W

~

¥\

R ..,‘A.W/uﬂmuw;x.wﬂa jp—s
o S itkity pole

|w\“‘\_., 2 ...K/
| A

e el

o
g i

":/ REDUCED COPY OF APPROVED PROJECT

PLANS SHOWING LOCATION OF FENCES

e

AR N

N

e

hhecs Y e b

overhead lines ———|

i

o

4' METAL
FENCE /

v

x-—»xf—"*”""‘"‘-’#

.___):__,_x



THE CLOISTERS CORPORATION
1420 South Ocean Boulevard .
Lauderdale By The Sea, Florida April 10, 2011

To: The Lauderdale By The Sea and Broward County Development Services, Code

Enforcement ! '
From: Edward J. Smith, President, The Cloisters Corporation

Subject: Security Fence and Gates Installation, chronologica! and statistical review of
incidents relating to its permitting, construction and completion

May 2008 Edward Smith met with Tatiana at the Laudel:dalc By | .
The Sea Building Codes Department to discuss The Cloisters plans for a security project
involving the installation of fences and gates. Arrangements were made for a June
meeting to further discuss the plans and required procedures.

June 6, 2008 a meeting was held in the LBTS offices attended by Ed Smth, Tatiana,
Sandra Sly, Senior Zoning Plans Examiner, Building Code Service ];)IVISIOD., Broward
County, ' g i At
that meeting preliminary plans were submitted for the installation of fence anc.l gates. It
was suggested that The Cloisters engage an engineering firm to develop specific plans
with dimensions etcetera.

September, 2008 Gator Engineering, Regina Bobo-Jackson (principal), 10620 Griffin
Road, Cooper City, Florida was engaged to provide professional engineering for the
project.

Thereafter countless meetings, telephone conversations, and discussions with Sandra Sly,
Tatiana, Jeff Bowman, Dan O’Linn, Broward County, Jeff Day, LBTS, Regina Jackson,
Ed Smith and others spanning a period from May 2008 to present regarding the Security
Project which provided for the installation of fence and gates.

Within this time span plans and drawings were submitted, reviewed, revised, and
tweaked to meet the approval of the City and County officials.

On January 6, 2010 Ed Smith received a call from Dan O’Linn, Broward County that the
final plans were approved and that we could proceed with the project.

On January 10, 2010 Ed Smith received a call from the LBTS telling him the plans were
approved and that we could proceed with the project.

Thereafter, Permit # 08-02525 was secured and after considerable visitations, inspections
and reviews by city and county personnel, while the project was ongoing, it was finally
completed precisely in accordance with the approved drawings. (After completion it was
discovered that, inadvertently, the permit did not cover the fence and gates portion, the
layout of which was clearly shown on the approved drawings.)



Early in February 2011 we were advised that a section of the fence and the exit- gate,
(constructed precisely as on the approved plans), did not meet the setback requirement.

In a meeting on February 24, 2011 in the LBTS offices attended by Dan O’°Linn Broward
County, Jeff Day, Broward County, Kim Williams LBTS Code Enforcement Ofﬁce-cr,
Steven Mitchell, (representative of Gate Masters, the fence contractor), and Ed- Smith,
President of The Cloisters, we were told that neither the Broward County officials or the
Lauderdale By The Sea officials were aware that fences and gates were imfolved when
they approved the plans, ; ' ' , and gave the
go ahead for the project!

POINTS FOR CONSIDERATION - - _
1. From day one this project was defined as a security project involving fence and

gates. All else on the project was incidental to this intention.

2. As part of the project a wood fence which extended to the sidewalk in the middle
of the property was removed. Another wood fence on the north side extended to
within five feet of the sidewalk. Both exceeded the existing setback requirement
and were in place for 40 years. Does this speak to a grandfather issue?

3. In the center of the project (where the fence in question is located) a structure
built with 36 railroad ties enclosing a large scale planter bordered the sidewalk.
This wooden structure also established existing proximity to the sidewalk.

4. As can be seen from that attached pictures the fence in question is shielded from
front view by a fichus hedge and a flora planting. The issue (brought up at the
2/24/11 meeting) that the restriction was originally initiated to prevent lawn
fencing certainly shields the fence from this violation.

'5. To accommodate the suggested setback would call for the removal and
destruction of the large sea grapes tree that has shielded the property for 50 years.
(see pictures) The removal of this shade tree would dramatically derogate from
the esthetic this tree contributes to the local environment!

6. In addition to the preservation of the aforementioned tree, the plans were designed
to preserve three or four parking spaces that would have been otherwise
eliminated. Resulting in a balance of 19 parking spaces for 20 apartments!

7. Residents, neighbors, city, county personnel, and even strollers constantly remark
about how the project, in its completed form, has dramatically added to the
ambiance of this section of A1A and the neighborhood.

8. An inspection of fence installations in the neighborhood along A1A,Ocean
Boulevard within 15 feet of the road testify to the exceptions to the criteria
suggested for the Cloisters, (see pictures provided with this critique). Even the
Cristelle Cay, a recently constructed condominium contiguous to The Cloisters
was granted approval to build a fourteen story building within fifteen feet of The
Cloisters south property line! (See pictures)

9. We feel the accompanying pictures will clearly demonstrate how this project, as
completed, has made a dramatic improvement to the Cloisters and the community.

10. For these reasons, and others, we respectively request that the involved authorities
see fit to give their final approval to the completed project.



GATOR ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, P.A.

July 7, 2011

George Day

Town of Lauderdale By the Sea

4501 Ocean Drive

Lauderdale By the Sea, Florida 33308

Subject: The Cloisters — Fence Permitting
1420 S. Ocean Boulevard
Lauderdale By the Sea, FL 33308

Dear Mr. Day:

After rereading my letter dated January 26, 2011, this letter is to clarify my statement, on behalf
of Gate Masters and The Cloisters Coop. The Site Plan for the subject site was approved
by the Town in coordination with Broward County Zoning (Mr. Jeff Day) after much
discussion on specifically the location of the fence and gates. The entrance gate was
required to be set-back 25 feet from the back of sidewalk to allow storage and the
remaining gates/fence were permitted to be “within” 25 feet from the edge of pavement,
as shown on the approved plans. Even though the fence was not specifically spelled out
on the plans (layer off in drawing) the delineation is clear and should have been a red flag
to a reviewer for questions.

If l);?u have any q};estions please contact me.

A /F ;":‘ ;
{/
oy

[ s
-Jacl;%s?oﬁ,’ﬁ.’\

10620 GRIFFIN ROAD, SUITE 102 - COOPER CITY, FL 33328
TEL: (954) 434-5905 - FAX: (954) 434-5904

www.gatorengineering.com
An Equal Opportunity Employer



Fw: Cloisters Fagelorl

From: Kathleen M. Jenkins <kjenkins@swiftmanagement.com>
To: Ed Smith <hawktanks@aol.com>
Cc: Chuck Swift <cswift@swiftmanagement.com>; Al Surprenant <ca
<hawktanks@aol.com>; Juan D.Morales <j_dmorales@bellsouth.net>; Linc Mossop
<Imossop@barrettandcompany.com>
Subject: Fw: Cloisters
Date: Fri, Nov 19, 2010 9:42 am

.net>; Ed Smith

— Original Message ——
From:

To:
Sent: Friday, November 19, 2010 9:13 AM

Subject: Cloisters

Hi Kathie,
Just want you to know that the landscaping and gating project at Cloisters is fabulous. [ particularly like the landscaping at the front entrance.

Also, the new sign is beautiful. Please tell Ed Smith that he did a great job on the project.

Bonnie

E-mail from Bonnie Myers, President Coastal
(Ciic;ilsstzrs north bound abutter), making o
to finished project stating landscaping and

project looks fabulous! e e

http://mail.aol.com/33972-411/ao0l-6/en-us/mail/Pri
en-us/mail/PrintMessage.aspx 712172011



7/08/11 view (looking south) showing new
Fence with 15.85 foot setback
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7/08/11 view, (from sidewalk), of the vehicle exit gate. Gate has a
15.85 foot setback from sidewalk.
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7/08/11 view of exit gate and the fence, designed to

., preserve the two existing parking spaces on

1 T the north side and the one existing space in the :
__.m. ’ < middle of the property. Three critical spaces saved. _
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B 7/08/11 view of entrance gate in open position designed
to protect and preserve the sea grapes tree. Without the fence
jog, the northbound fence would intersect the gate and run
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7/08/11 View of gate and fence. 11feet 3 inches from
Sidewalk. Location, Gardens By The Sea, 1541

South Ocean Blvd, BTS
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7/08/11 view of fairly new fence, 1700 So Ocean Blvd
LBTS 5 feet, 15 inches




7/08/11 view of newly constructed cement wall, literally on the sidewalk.
Location, Crane Crest, 1850 So Ocean Blvd. LBTS



Exhibit 2

CECELIA WARD AICP
PRESIDENT

JC CONSULTING ENTERPRISES, INC.

102 NE 2 Street #145 _ Mobile: (954) 8154298

Boca Raton, FI 33432 PH:  (561) 451-2937
Fax:  (561) 451-2939

E-mail: cward@)jcconsultinginc.com

MEMORANDUM
To: Jeff Bowman, Zoning / Code Supervisor
From: Cecelia Ward, AICP / JC Consulting Inc.

Date: August 29,2011

Re: Review of Application for Variance for Fence and Motorized Gate
Cloisters Co-Op 1420 South Ocean Boulevard
Town of Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, Fl

The following provides my findings and recommendations regarding the application submitted
for the residential property located at 1420 South Ocean Blvd. (Cloisters Co-Op) for a Variance
from Chapter 30 - Town of Lauderdale-By-The-Sea Unified Land Development Regulations,
requesting relief from the requirements of Section 30-313 (4) (h) of the Town of Lauderdale-By-
The-Sea Unified Land Development Regulations to permit a fence and motorized gate to be
constructed within the front setback as indicated on the attached survey (signed and updated 7-
25-11) , which ranges from 0 feet setback starting at the northwest corner of the property running
south 70 feet to a minimum 0" to 15'.85" setback, where a 25 foot front setback is otherwise
required by the Code as cited below.

Sec. 30-313. - General provisions

(4) Height, design, and location of fences, walls, hedges.

Visibility limitations. No fences or walls shall be constructed within 25 feet
of the front property line or within 30 feet of the clear site triangle at the
corner of the property on residential lots. No walls, fences, hedges or
plantings shall be planted or maintained to a height exceeding 30 inches
above the crown of the roadway within sight visibility triangles: within 25
feet of the intersection of the front and side street property lines, within ten
feet of any driveway, within ten feet from the intersection point of the edge
of a driveway and alley or street, and within 15 feet from the intersection
point of the extended property lines at an alley and a street.
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Findings and Recommendations

I have performed a review of the following documents

e Town of Lauderdale-By-The-Sea Adopted Comprehensive Plan.

e Town of Lauderdale-By-The-Sea Unified Land Development Regulations (Chapter 30).

e Application information submitted by the applicant, Edward J. Smith, President of the
Cloisters Co-Op.

I have also visited the subject property and the surrounding area.

Based on the above, I recommend approval of the Variance as requested, subject to the
following conditions:

1. Submission of a traffic statement certified by a state-licensed engineer,
demonstrating that the vehicular use access and stacking area that exists between
the motorized gate and the front property line will not create a traffic hazard for
vehicles accessing the site and for vehicles driving northbound on SR AIA.

2. Should the Variance be approved, that the applicant be required to apply to the
Town for a building permit for the fence and gate within 60 days of the approval.

3. The Variance Order shall be recorded in the Public Records of Broward County
by the applicant, at his/her sole cost and expense, and a certified copy of the
recorded document returned to the Town.

Summary of Application for a Variance as Per Section 30- 8 of the ULDRs:

1. The subject property is a residential apartment use (20 units) located at 1420
South Ocean Boulevard (Cloisters Apartments).

2. Section 30-313 (4) (h) of the Town's ULDRS requires a minimum setback for a
fence and gate of no less than 25 feet from the front property line.

3. A fence and motorized gate has been installed on the subject property in violation
of the required minimum setback [at a minimum 0" to 15' 85"]. According to the
applicant, the fence and gate is necessary to provide security for the residences of
the Cloisters Co-Op apartments.
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Compliance with the required setback would result in a loss of 3 to 4 existing
parking spaces, leaving only 19 to 20 parking spaces to serve the existing
residents and their guests. This would result in less parking, thereby increasing
the nonconforming parking status of the site.

According to Section 30-318 (b) of the ULDRs, multi-family units are required to
provide one and a half ( 1 %) parking spaces for units less than three (3) bedrooms
and two (2) for three (3) or more.. This results in a requirement of 30 parking
spaces. According to the Town, the subject property was annexed into the Town
with less parking required by the Broward County zoning code. As such, the
existing parking is legal nonconforming.

If the fence and gate were to be located in accordance with the 25 foot front
setback requirement, additional parking spaces would need to be removed, further
reducing the availability of parking for the unit residents and their guests.

. There is an existing large Sea Grape tree that would need to be removed to
accommodate the fence at the required 25 foot front yard setback.

. A review of the properties in close proximity to the subject site reveals that there
are other residential developments that have access to their sites from SR AIA and
that have fences and gates within the 25 foot front yard setback.

According to the Town, when the Town annexed this area it was agreed that
existing development would be reviewed in accordance with the Broward County
regulations until the two codes were unified. The codes were unified in 2007.
Fencing prior to 2007 in the north end of Town was not prohibited in the front
setbacks per the Broward County zoning code; therefore all fencing currently in
the front setbacks is considered legal non-conforming.

As such, approval of the fence and gate within the front yard as requested would
be consistent with the pattern established for similar development within the area.
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Variance Criteria - Section 30-8 (3)

The following addresses the criteria to be applied in the review of Variance applications,
as contained in Section 30-8. (3), as follows:

a. Special Conditions and Circumstances exist affecting the land, structure or building
involved preventing the reasonable use of such land, structure or building.

Findings; The existing parking and large Sea Grape Tree do present special
circumstances relative to the subject property that impact the ability to locate a
security fence and motorized gate in accordance with the required 25 foot front
yard setback.

b. The circumstances, which cause the hardship, are peculiar to the property or to such as
a small number of properties that they clearly constitute marked exception to other
properties in the district.

Findings: The existing parking is legal nonconforming. There is limited area
between the existing buildings on the site and the front property line abutting SR
AIA to be able to accommodate the parking required to serve the residents of this
residential use. A reduction in parking to accommodate the fence and gate would
result in an increase in the nonconforming status of the existing parking.

c. The literal interpretation of the provisions of the applicable regulation would result in a
particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience.

Findings: The literal requirement to locate a fence and gate no less than the 25
feet from the front property line would result in the loss of at least 3 to 4 parking
spaces that are currently needed to meet the parking needs of the existing
residences. The large Sea Grape Tree would also need to be removed.

d. The hardship is not self-created or the result of mere disregard for, or ignorance of the
provisions of the regulations.

Findings: Although the fence and gate was installed without permits, it appears
from the plans submitted by the applicant for overall improvements to the parking
area, that the fence and gate was illustrated on the plans. It should be noted,
however, that while the fence was shown less than required 25 feet, the gate was
show to comply with the 25 foot setback as required by the Code.

However, the applicant claims in their application that their intent was for
approval of the location of the fence and gate, as installed.
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Such approval cannot be granted by the Town without approval of the Variance
from the setback requirements of the Code, which is the purpose of this
application.

e. The variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the
property and that the variance will be in harmony with the general purposes and intent of
the applicable zoning regulations and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

Findings: The request is to allow a fence and gate with a 0' to 15'.85" minimum
setback to ensure that the existing parking and existing Sea Grape tree are not
removed.

Other properties in the area provide for similar fences and gates within 15 feet of
the front yard. As such the request is in keeping with the pattern of development
permitted in the general area.

In order to ensure that the variance will not result in a situation that will be
injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare, the
applicant should provide a traffic statement certified by a state-licensed engineer,
demonstrating that the remaining vehicular use access and stacking area that
exists between the motorized gate and the front property line will not create a
traffic hazard.

f. The granting of the variance does not permit a use not generally permitted in the
district involved or a use expressly or by implication prohibited by the terms of the
regulations of the district in which the affected property lies.

Findings: The use of a fence and motorized gate to provide security for the
subject property is similar to other fences and gates provided on nearby residential
properties.

g. Financial hardship is not a basis for granting a variance unless the failure to grant the
variance will render the property unusable as a permitted use in the zoning district in
which the property lies.

Findings: The property would not be rendered unusable if the variance is not
approved.
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